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KANSAS Kelbloen Sobelis, Governor

Robert E. Krehbiel, Commissioner

CORPORATION COMMISSION Michael C. Moffet, Commissioner

June 22, 2007

Mindy Black

EOG Resources, Inc.

3817 NW Expressway, Suite 500
Oklahoma City, OK 73112

Re: Verna 11 #3, API #15-189-22573-0000
Docket # PVPA 050703
SW Sec.11-T34S-R38W
Stevens County, Kansas

Dear Ms. Black,

The form VPA-1 affidavit filed for the above-referenced well stated that service of the
affidavit was mailed on May 22, 2007. The fifteen (15) day protest period has expired
and we have not received any protests. Therefore, we are advising you that the drilling
of this well may commence and, in lieu of cement, drilling mud of the weight specified in
your affidavit may be used across the interval between the base of the Council Grove
group and the top of the Chase group.

Sincerely,

Jt BT

Rick Hestermann
Production Department

CONSERVATION DIVISION
Finney State Office Building, 130 8. Market, Room 2078, Wichita, KS 67202-3802
(316) 337-6200 ® Fax: (316)337-6211 ® hitp:/kcc ks.gov/




KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
CONSERVATION DIVISION
130 8. Market - Room 2078
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RECEIVED
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION
MAY 2 4 2007 Fom vPa-
4/01
CONSERVATION DIVISION

Wichita, Kansas 67202

VERIFIED AFFIDAVIT FOR USE OF MUD AS AN

WICHITE, K3

pYPA OSO70O3

ALTERNATIVE TO THE CEMENTING REQUIREMENT IN 118(D)

FORM MUST BE TYPED OF THE PANOMA GOUNCIL GROVE B.P.O. Submit in Ruplicate
Attach to Diilling Permil
OperstorNem& £ 06 Resources, Inc. KCCLcenseNo. 5574
Operator Addrass 3817 NW Expressway Suite #500 Oklahoma City, OK 73112
Cont T No,
onfact Persot  MINDY BLACK elephone Ny 4 05)246-3130
LeasaName & No. \/ERNA 11 #3 APINe- 189-22573-0000 KCC Loass Code No.
Location
Quarter Section Township Range 800 Ft. trom N /§ tkircle one) Ling of Sec.
SW 1 343 38 E @mﬁa one) 2310 Ft.from E clrela ana) Line of Sec.
County Field Nama Producing Formation Group Mud Weight
STEVENS VERNA MORROW

AFFIDAVIT CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

All requirements of the statutes, rules and regulations promulgated to regulate the oil and gas industry have ben fully complisd with and
the statements hare are complete and correct to the best of my knowledge. The well subscribed to in this Affidavit will be completed in
accordance with all applicable rules and regulations of the KCC. However, applicant intends to use drilling mud of sufficient weight
across the interval between the base of the Council Grove Group and the top of the Chase Group as an alternative to the cementing
requiremnents found in paragraph 18(D) of the Panoma Councll Grove B.P.0. unless an ohjection is filed within 15 days of service of |
this Affidavit. | hereby certify that | caused a true and comect copy of the foregoing Affidavit and any attachments of said Affidavit to be
served by placing the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid, to the following parties, which represent all of the operators or -
lessees of record and the owners of record of unleased acreage within a one mile radius of the well, including operators and working
interest owners having interests in the lands covered by the unit on which the well is to be drilled:

WV mcdy P o

Signature Date 522107
THe OPERATIONS(ASSISTANT ‘
N

Subscribed and sworn to ij(ore ma this_ 2 Dday of M A\# 2007

Notary Public m% f\_jﬁa,@’\@ﬂ

Date Commission Expires q /2(/) -0 P)
\ ZFis. | HEATHER NEALSON |
1Y Cleveland County |
1 SEAL) & Notary Public in and for i
:I UB\.\ State of Oklahoma :
: 3

Commission # 04003796 Expires 4/26/08




Exhibit “A”
Verna 11 #3
Section 11-34S-38W
Stevens County, Kansas
Page 1 of 1

Anadarko Petroleum Corporation
P.O. Box 1330
Houston, TX 77251-1330

ExxonMobil Production Company
P.O. Box 4610
Houston, TX 77210-4610

Devon Energy Corporation
20 N. Broadway Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73102-8260

End of Exhibit “A”
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RECEIVED
KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION

MAY 2 4 2007

CONSERVATION DIVISION
WICHITE, K3

PVPA 0SO7R5




. /S~ 189- 225 73-TCOO

.o DEPEW GILLEN RATHBUN & McINTEER, Lc

ATTORNEYS AT Law
8301 EAsT 21ST STREET NORTH, SUITE 450

WICHITA, KANSAS 67206-2936

DEeNNIS L. GILLEN SPENCER L. DEPEW

JACK ScoTT MCINTEER (1933‘25005)

RanpALL K. RATHBUN NicHOLAS S. DaAILY

Davib W. NICKEL (1949-2006)

CHARLES C. STEINCAMP May 24’ 2007 TELEPHONE (316) 262-4000

TonY L. ATTERBURY Fax (316) 265-3819

KIMBERLY A. GREEN E-MmalL dg@depewgillen.com
RECEIVED

KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION

MaY 2 & 2607
Mr. John McCannon
Kansas Corporation Commission CONSEQ?%LC}N %\I@EON
Conservation Division wH
130 South Market, Room 2078
Wichita, KS 67202

Re:  EOG Resources, Inc. (License #5278)
Verna 11 #3 Well (API #189-22573-0000)
SW/4 11-34S-38W, Stevens County, Kansas

Dear John:

We are attorneys for EOG Resources, Inc. We are filing herewith a Verified Affidavit for
Use of Mud as an Alternative to the Cementing Requirement in § 18(D) of the Panoma Council
Grove B.P.O. on behalf of EOG Resources, Inc., with respect to the above-referenced well. As we
discussed, this well was drilled with the intention of cementing the Council Grove and Chase
formations so as to avoid the need for this Verified Affidavit for Use of Mud as an Alternative to the
Cementing Requirement in § 18(D) of the Panoma Council Grove B.P.O. However, as we discussed,
problems with measurement in the completion of this well occurred, and, consequently, EOG
Resources, Inc., cannot meet the cementing requirement of § 18(D) of the Panoma Council Grove
B.P.O. EOG Resources, Inc., has contacted Anadarko Petroleum Corporation and has determined
that it has no objection to the use of mud as an alternative to the cementing requirement in this
particular well, due to the existing circumstances. As we discussed, if no objection is filed within
fifteen days of the service of this Affidavit, EOG Resources, Inc., will not have any further
requirements with respect to the Verna 11 #3 well as to the cementing requirement of the Panoma
Council Grove B.P.O. In the event that a protest is filed within fifteen days of service of this
Affidavit, EOG Resources, Inc., will revisit this issue and will inform the Kansas Corporation
Commission staff as to how it wishes to proceed with this matter.




/S18G-22573-000>

Mr. John McCannon

Kansas Corporation Commission
May 24, 2007

Page 2

Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. Please call should you have any
questions or concerns,

Very truly yours,
. .
Kl W
of DEPEW GILLEN RATHBUN & McINTEER, LC
DWN:mm

Enclosure

cc: EOG Resources, Inc.




